BILL NO. 22-30

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION FOR THE RELEASE AND SALE OF AIRPORT PROPERTY AT THE LEE'S SUMMIT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME.

WHEREAS, Airport property is required for the NE Colbern Road project for the construction of an ADA accessible curb ramp; and,

WHEREAS, Airport property was used during the construction of the NW Lee's Summit Road project; and,

WHEREAS, a Release and Sale of Airport Property Agreement is required from the Federal Aviation Administration to release the Airport property; and,

WHEREAS, due to the negligible impact to the Airport, there is no cost associated with the release of these properties; and,

WHEREAS, The Airport Layout Plan and Airport Exhibit A Property Map will be updated as required during the Phase 2 Airport Master Plan Update project currently underway.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

- SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby approves an Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Federal Aviation Administration for the release and sale of Airport property at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport, substantially similar to said agreement attached hereto as "Exhibit 1".
- SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby authorizes the Mayor, or designee, to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.
- SECTION 3. The Mayor, or designee, is further authorized to take such further action and execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance.
- SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 5. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

BILL NO. 22-30

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day o, 2022.	
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of, 2022.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney Brian W. Head	